- Sec. 11. Certain acts a misdemeanor.—Any aeronaut or passenger who, while in flight within this state, shall intentionally kill or attempt to kill any birds or animals excepting those on which the state pays a bounty, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Sec. 12. Interpretation and construction.—This act shall be so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform the law of those states which enact it and to harmonize, as far as possible with federal laws and regulations on the subject of aeronautics.
- Sec. 13. Uniform state law for aeronautics.—This act may be cited as the uniform state law for aeronautics.
- Sec. 14. Application.—The provisions of this act shall not apply to naval or military aircraft whether owned by or used in the service of this state or the United States.
- Sec. 15. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts which are inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 17, 1929.

CHAPTER 220—S. F. No. 837

An act to amend Laws 1927, Chapter 329, being an act authorizing the Commissioner of Forestry and Fire Prevention, Department of Conservation, on behalf of the State of Minnesota, to accept as gifts, or to purchase in certain cases, small tracts of land for the use of the State in forestry and fire prevention work.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Commissioner of forestry may accept gifts.— That Section 1 of Laws 1927, Chapter 329, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "Sec. 1. That the Commissioner of forestry and fire prevention, department of conservation, be and he hereby is authorized, on behalf of the State of Minnesota, to accept as gifts to the state the

title to any tract of land not exceeding forty acres in area which he deems necessary or convenient for the use of the state as locations for watch towers, warehouses, or other buildings of any kind, or for any other use in connection with his duties as commissioner of forestry and fire prevention.

- Sec. 2. Commissioner of forestry may purchase lands.—That Section 2 of Laws 1927, Chapter 329, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "Sec. 2. That said commissioner of forestry and fire prevention, department of conservation, is also authorized, on behalf of the State of Minnesota, to purchase small tracts or parcels of land not exceeding five acres in area, nor costing more than \$50.00 for any single tract, to be used as locations for watch towers, warehouses, or other buildings of any kind, or for any other use in connection with his duties as commissioner of forestry and fire prevention—also to acquire by condemnation any tract of land not exceeding five acres in area for said purposes; also to acquire by gift, purchase, or condemnation any easement or right-of-way that may be necessary to provide access to any tract of land acquired under this act.
 - "Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage."

Approved April 17, 1929.

CHAPTER 221-S. F. No. 444

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses, buildings and improvements at State Institutions, for expenses of the State Board of Control and certain activities under the supervision or control of said board, and for other purposes; to appropriate money from the State Prison Revolving Fund for current expenses, buildings and improvements at the State Prison; to authorize the transfer of funds in certain cases; to extend balances of appropriations heretofore made; and to authorize the executive council to borrow money in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: